position, and other comparative information restated to comply with IFRS, are consistent

with those made previously under CGAAP.

(ii) Reconciliation of CGAAP to IFRS:

The following provides reconciliations of the shareholders' equity and the comprehensive

loss from CGAAP to IFRS and the translation to U.S. dollar functional and presentation

currency for the respective periods.

Also included are reconciliations of the consolidated statements of financial position and

statement of comprehensive income (loss) from CGAAP to IFRS and the translation to U.S.

dollar functional and presentation currency.  Explanatory notes follow the reconciliations.

The adoption of IFRS did not have a material impact on the consolidated statement of cash

flows.

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

56

20. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) for the year

ended September 30, 2011:

   CAD   U.S. dollars
   IFRS
  Note CGAAP adjustments IFRS IFRS
   (Recast (e))

Revenue:

Software, services and other   $ 38,185,495 $ – $ 38,185,495 $ 36,757,357
Support   22,389,635 – 22,389,635 21,552,262
   60,575,130 – 60,575,130 58,309,619

Cost of revenue  (b), (d)  21,524,856 57,566 21,582,422 20,775,240

Gross profit   39,050,274 (57,566) 38,992,708 37,534,379

Operating expenditures:

Sales and marketing (b), (d)  15,973,696 73,077 16,046,773 15,446,624
General and administrative  (b), (d)  9,809,747 1,486,126 11,295,873 10,873,407
Research and development  (b), (d)  12,171,258 45,371 12,216,629 11,759,726
Amortization (d)  1,784,565 (1,784,565) – –
   39,739,266 (179,991)  39,559,275 38,079,757

Loss from operations   (688,992) 122,425 (566,567) (545,378)

Foreign exchange loss   (66,533) – (66,533) (64,045)
Other income  (a) – 301,295 301,295  290,027
Finance income   164,717 – 164,717 158,557
Finance costs  (536,035) – (536,035) (515,988)

Loss before income taxes  (1,126,843) 423,720 (703,123) (676,827)

Income taxes (recovery):

Current   1,330,164 – 1,330,164 1,280,415
Deferred (f) (120,421) (259,625) (380,046) (365,831)
   1,209,743 (259,625) 950,118 914,584

Net loss  (2,336,586) 683,345 (1,653,241) (1,591,411)

Other comprehensive income:

Foreign currency
translation adjustment  13,992 – 13,992 13,469

Total comprehensive loss   $ (2,322,594)  $ 683,345 $ (1,639,249)  $ (1,577,942)

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

57

20. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position at September 30, 2011:

   CAD   U.S. dollars
   IFRS
  Note CGAAP adjustments IFRS IFRS
   (Recast (e))
Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,458,072 $ – $ 15,458,072 $ 14,879,940
Trade accounts and

other receivables  13,994,553 – 13,994,553 13,471,157
Unbilled revenue  9,613,444 – 9,613,444 9,253,901
Prepaid expenses  1,452,467 – 1,452,467 1,398,145
Inventory  468,303 – 468,303 450,788
Total current assets  40,986,839 – 40,986,839 39,453,931

Restricted cash  815,313 – 815,313 784,820
Property and equipment  392,700 – 392,700 378,013
Deferred income tax and

investment tax credits  1,520,101 – 1,520,101 1,463,249
Long-term unbilled revenue  1,274,149 – 1,274,149 1,226,496
Other assets  482,460 – 482,460 464,416
Intangible assets (f) 4,131,113 394,672 4,525,785 4,356,521
Goodwill  7,935,373 – 7,935,373 7,638,590

Total assets   $ 57,538,048 $ 394,672 $ 57,932,720 $ 55,766,036

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade payables   $ 1,798,668 $ – $ 1,798,668 $ 1,731,397
Accrued liabilities   6,234,891 – 6,234,891 6,001,706
Income taxes payable   3,323,598 – 3,323,598 3,199,295
Contingent consideration (a) – 904,622 904,622 870,789
Deferred revenue   5,963,105 – 5,963,105 5,740,086
Loans and borrowings   3,358,464 – 3,358,464 3,232,857
Total current liabilities   20,678,726 904,622 21,583,348 20,776,130

Other  liabilities  544,899 – 544,899 524,520
Loans and borrowings  4,991,377 – 4,991,377 4,804,700
Deferred income taxes  847,526 – 847,526 815,829

Total liabilities  27,062,528 904,622 27,967,150 26,921,179

Shareholders' equity:

Share capital, net of employee
share purchase loans   48,112,321 – 48,112,321 46,312,920

Contributed surplus (b) 4,885,706 37,873 4,923,579 4,739,437
Deficit   (22,370,158) (714,164) (23,084,322)  (22,220,969)
Accumulated other

comprehensive income (loss) (c) (152,349) 166,341  13,992  13,469
Total shareholders' equity   30,475,520 (509,950) 29,965,570 28,844,857

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity   $ 57,538,048 $ 394,672 $ 57,932,720 $ 55,766,036

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

58

20. Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position at October 1, 2010:

   CAD   U.S. dollars
   IFRS
  Note CGAAP adjustments IFRS IFRS
   (Recast (e))
Assets

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 18,738,958 $ – $ 18,738,958 $ 18,038,121
Short-term investments   22,186 – 22,186 21,356
Trade accounts and

other receivables  14,959,777 – 14,959,777 14,400,281
Unbilled revenue  7,196,714 – 7,196,714 6,927,557
Prepaid expenses  1,371,960 – 1,371,960 1,320,649
Inventory  256,709 – 256,709 247,108
Total current assets  42,546,304 – 42,546,304 40,955,072

Restricted cash   811,979 – 811,979 781,611
Property and equipment   635,526 – 635,526 611,757
Deferred income tax and

investment tax credits   795,196 – 795,196  765,456
Other assets   518,655 – 518,655 499,257
Intangible assets (f)  5,861,248 135,047 5,996,295 5,772,034
Goodwill   7,668,157 – 7,668,157 7,381,368

Total assets   $ 58,837,065 $ 135,047 $ 58,972,112 $  56,766,555

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade payables   $ 2,624,339 $ – $ 2,624,339 $ 2,526,188
Accrued liabilities   3,703,055 – 3,703,055 3,564,561
Income taxes payable   2,730,670 – 2,730,670 2,628,543
Deferred revenue   5,919,355 – 5,919,355 5,697,971
Loans and borrowings   3,096,082 – 3,096,082 2,980,289
Total current liabilities  18,073,501 – 18,073,501 17,397,552

Other liabilities   468,505 – 468,505 450,983
Contingent consideration (a) – 1,205,917 1,205,917 1,160,816
Loans and borrowings   7,126,265 – 7,126,265 6,859,743
Deferred income taxes   1,265,159 – 1,265,159 1,217,842

Total liabilities   26,933,430 1,205,917 28,139,347 27,086,936

Shareholders' equity:

Share capital, net of employee
share purchase loans  47,662,953 – 47,662,953  45,880,359

Contributed surplus (b) 4,440,593 160,300 4,600,893 4,428,818
Deficit  (20,033,570) (1,397,511) (21,431,081) (20,629,558)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss (c) (166,341) 166,341  – –
Total shareholders' equity  31,903,635 (1,070,870) 30,832,765 29,679,619

Total liabilities and

shareholders' equity   $ 58,837,065 $ 135,047 $ 58,972,112 $ 56,766,555

REDKNEE SOLUTIONS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in U.S. dollars)

Years ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

59

20. Transition to IFRS (continued):

The following explanatory notes refer to the reconciliations provided above.

(a) Under IFRS, a liability is recognized on the acquisition date for the fair value of

contingent consideration related to business combinations.  Under CGAAP, contingent

consideration is recognized only when the amount can be determined beyond

reasonable doubt.  As such, no contingent consideration related to the fiscal 2010